RULES & REGULATIONS

CONTEST ENTRY PERIOD

"Contest Period" starts at 10:00 AM on October 17, 2024 and continues until 11:59 PM on November 13, 2024, the "Contest Closing Date". All times are Eastern Standard Times.

AZURE Publishing Inc. reserves the right to extend or shorten the duration of the Contest Period.

ELIGIBILITY

This Contest is open only to individuals who are over the age of majority in their province, territory, state or country of residence. Employees of AZURE Publishing Inc., its affiliated companies, representatives, dealers and agents, Contest suppliers and judges, and those with whom they are domiciled, are not eligible to win the prize. This contest is subject to all applicable federal, provincial and municipal laws and regulations. No purchase necessary.

HOW TO ENTER

To enter, sign up for both the Designlines ("Administrator") and One of a Kind ("Sponsor") newsletters.

Only one (1) entry per person. Any attempt or suspected attempt to enter more than once per person, any use of robotic, automatic, programmed or entry methods not authorized by these rules, shall be deemed as tampering and will void all of your entries.

The odds of winning depend on the number of eligible entries submitted.

All entries that are incomplete, illegible, damaged, irregular, have been submitted through illicit means, or do not conform to, or satisfy any condition of the rules may be disqualified by AZURE Publishing Inc. AZURE Publishing Inc. takes no responsibility for lost, stolen, delayed, damaged, misdirected, late or destroyed entries, or for typographical or other production errors. AZURE Publishing Inc. is not responsible for any errors or omissions in printing or advertising this Contest. All entries become the property of "Sponsors" and will not be returned.

SELECTION OF WINNERS

The Winner(s) will be determined through a random selection from among all submitted entries. The draw will be made at approximately noon on November 14, 2024 at 213 Sterling Rd, Ste 206, Toronto, ON, M6R 2B2. The potential Winner(s) will be notified by AZURE Publishing Inc., by email, within two (2) business days after the close of the Contest Period.

To be declared a winner, selected entrants must first correctly answer, un-aided, a time-limited, mathematical skill-testing question by email and will also need to return a signed release of liability and acknowledgement form. Rulings are final and without appeal in all matters related to the Contest and the awarding of prizes.

If a selected entrant cannot be reached within two (2) business day following the draw, declines the prize, or fails to return a Release of Liability as specified below, another entrant will be selected.

AZURE Publishing Inc. is not responsible for and shall not be liable for late, lost, misdirected, or unsuccessful efforts to notify the potential winner.

PRIZE

Participants are eligible to win one prize package that includes: two (2) entry tickets to the One of a Kind show (November 21 to December 1, 2024) and \$100 CAD gift card that can be redeemed for purchases made at the show.

The Prize must be accepted as awarded and is not redeemable for cash. AZURE Publishing Inc. reserves the right to substitute a prize of at least equal value in the event of unavailability, for whatever reason, of the advertised prize.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY

By entering this contest, entrants consent to the use of their name and city of residence by AZURE Publishing Inc., without further notice or compensation, except where prohibited by law. To be declared a winner, the selected entrant must return a signed release of liability and acknowledgement form. Rulings are final and without appeal in all matters related to the Contest and the awarding of the Prize. No communications will be entered into except with selected entrant.

By participating in the Contest, entrants release, acquit, and forever discharge AZURE Publishing Inc.'s affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, directors, employees, agents, successors and assigns (collectively the "Release Parties") from any and all manner of action or actions, suits, claims, damages, judgments, levies and executions, whether known or unknown, liquidated or unliquidated, fixed,

contingent, direct or indirect, which an entrant and his or her successors and assigns ever had, has, or may have, or claim to have against the Released Parties, for upon, or by reason of any matter, act, or thing relating to the Contest. AZURE Publishing Inc. may modify, suspend or terminate the Contest at any time, and for any reason that it may determine in its sole discretion. AZURE Publishing Inc. reserves the rights in its sole discretion to disqualify any entrant, and remove such entrant from the Contest, who tampers with the entry process or the operation of the Contest or who acts in violation of these Official Rules. ANY ATTEMPT BY AN ENTRANT OR ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL TO DELIBERATELY DAMAGE ANY WEBSITE OR UNDERMINE THE LEGITIMATE OPERATION OF THE CONTEST MAY BE A VIOLATION OF CRIMINAL AND CIVIL LAWS. SHOULD SUCH AN ATTEMPT BE MADE, AZURE PUBLISHING INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SEEK DAMAGES FROM ANY SUCH PERSON TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

PRIVACY

AZURE Publishing Inc. is collecting personal data about entrants for the purpose of administering this Contest. No further informational or marketing communications will be received by entrants unless otherwise opted in by entrants at time of entry. For further information regarding the Contest, please send us an email at <u>azure@azuremagazine.com</u>

DISPUTES / CHOICE OF LAW

You agree that the Contest shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, and: (1) any and all disputes, claims and causes of action arising out of or connected with the Contest shall be resolved individually, without resort to any form of class action, and exclusively by provincial or federal courts situated in Toronto, Ontario; (2) any and all claims, judgments and awards shall be limited to actual out-of-pocket costs incurred, but in no event attorneys' fees; (3) no punitive, incidental, special, consequential or other damages, including without limitation lost profits may be awarded (collectively, "Special Damages"); and (4) you hereby waive all rights to claim Special Damages. Under no circumstances shall AZURE Publishing Inc.'s aggregate liability to any entrant of the Contest exceed One Dollar (\$1.00).